
 

 

Development Control Committee Agenda Published: Wednesday 24 August 2022 
Tuesday, 6 September 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £21.74 
Approx. 2.07 tonnes 
Approx. £7.98 

 

Wednesday, 24 August 2022 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held on TUESDAY, 6 
SEPTEMBER 2022 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District 
Council and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of 
the meeting will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will 
be recorded except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be 
considered in the absence of press and public. 
 
If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 

This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive Declarations of Interest in relation to planning matters. 

  
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 14) 

To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 14 June and 26 July 2022. 
  

4.   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT Q1 2022/23 (Pages 15 - 16) 
To present the 2022/23 forecast outturn position against the revenue budgets that 
the Committee is responsible for, in order to give an expectation of possible 
variances against budget. 

  
5.   PLANNING SCHEDULE AND PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (Pages 

17 - 22) 
(Note: For access to information purposes, the background papers for the 
applications listed in the above schedule are the application itself and subsequent 
papers as listed in the relevant file.)  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


 

Development Control Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday 24 August 2022 
Tuesday, 6 September 2022  
 

5.1   THOMAS KEBLE SCHOOL, EASTCOMBE, STROUD, GLOUCESTERSHIRE 
S.22/0918/FUL (Pages 23 - 76)  
Partial re-development of the existing school site including:  
1.     demolition of the main school building; and other structures including DT block 

and SEN block  
2.     the erection of a new three-storey teaching block;  
3.     alterations to the existing sports hall and entrance;  
4.     new landscaping features incorporating new tree planting and new dedicated 

play areas;  
5.     the reconfiguration of the bus/car park;  
6.     the provision of ancillary installations; and  
7.     the provision of sustainability measures. 
 

Members of Development Control Committee 
 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Helen Fenton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Jason Bullingham 
Councillor Victoria Gray 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
 

Councillor Jenny Miles 
Councillor Loraine Patrick 
Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
 

 



2022/23 

 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
14 June 2022 next meeting 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

14 June 2022 
 

6.00 - 6.53 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
Membership 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Helen Fenton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Jenny Miles 

Councillor Loraine Patrick 
Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Ashley Smith                            * 

Councillor Jason Bullingham * Councillor Victoria Gray * 
Councillor Haydn Jones * Councillor Lucas Schoemaker * 
*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Head of Development Management 
Principal Planning Lawyer, One Legal 

Majors & Environment Team Manager 

 
DCC.060 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bullingham, Gray, Jones Smith, and 
Schoemaker. 
 
DCC.061 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
DCC.062 Minutes  
 
It was agreed to remove an error on page 3 of the reports pack where it listed the other 
members in attendance of which there were none.  
 
RESOLVED  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2022 were approved as 

a correct record. 
 
DCC.063 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking  
 
Representations were received and taken into account by the Committee in respect of 
Applications: 
 
1 S.21/2814/DISCON 2 S.21/2815/REM 3 S.21/1523/VAR 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
14 June 2022 next meeting 
 

DCC.064 Parcel H13, H14 & H15 Land West of Stonehouse, Grove Lane, 
Westend, Stonehouse S.21/2814/DISCON  

 
The Majors and Environment Team Manager introduced the application and explained 
that it was for the discharge of a condition for part of the land west of Stonehouse. It 
included parcels H13, H14, H15 and also part of the public open space and sports 
pitches. He showed the Committee the plans for the site and highlighted the main spine 
road, the 3 residential areas and the secondary roads. He further explained that the 
proposed designs allowed for a green character throughout the parcels which became 
more abundant around the north edge of the development. The public open space 
proposal had changed to include only 1 changing facility building. 
 
Councillor Brine proposed and Councillor Patrick seconded. 
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To PERMIT the application. 
 
DCC.065 Phase 4B Land West of Stonehouse, Great Oldbury Drive, Great 

Oldbury, Gloucestershire S.21/2815/REM  
 
The Majors and Environment Team Manager introduced the application and explained 
that it was a reserved matters application for one of the areas discussed in Agenda item 
4.1, the application was solely for the primary infrastr
[...]
lding 
• The way they had constructed the end wall had been changed  
• The Chimneys had been removed 
• Additional space provided on ground floor 
Plot 8  
• Additional floor in the roof space which would make the building 2.5m taller that 

original plan 
• Slight change to the treatment of elevation  
• Internal alterations 
 
Ms Norman, Parish Councillor, spoke on behalf of the Nailsworth Parish Council against 
the application. She asked the committee to refuse the application for the following 
reasons: 
• The application was opposed by over 1000 people and later won by appeal.  
• The development was given permission due to the design quality and cohesion which 

these proposed variations would degrade.  
• Increasing the height would make the development more inappropriate within the 

setting. 
• It was made apparent at a consultation for the revised local plan that the approval of 

the original application was regretted. Whilst this could not be changed, it was still 
possible to resist further changes that would further impact the site.  

• The Nailsworth Design Statement was a material consideration. Policy 59 stated that 
Newmarket Valley should be preserved in a natural state. The development would 
undermine that and the new proposed changes would make it more intrusive.  

• There was nothing in the Officers report to show that the changes would improve the 
design only make it worse such as “The loss of the chimney is a shame”.  

• Permission would not be given now for this site due to the new local plan so why 
allow a worse design to increase developer profits.  
 

Mr Cobham, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. He asked the 
Committee to support the application for the following reasons:  
• Due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, work on site had been delayed. During 

that period, the designs were re-evaluated and the following improvements made.  
• The updates did not undermine the bespoke and high quality a
[...]
e Chair introduced the report and explained that this was an outcome of the first 
meeting of the Development Management Advisory Panel (D-MAP). He explained that all 
of the reserved matters applications which related to S.14/0810/OUT would automatically 
come to the Development Control Committee for approval. However, the majority of 
these were now minor issues and it was felt that it was no longer required to be approved 
by the whole Committee. He further explained that Officers would make the final 
decisions with the caveat that should an application arise that Officers and the Chair feel 
required the Committees approval, then they can decide to put it forward for the 
Committee.  
 
Councillor Brine expressed his support for this proposal.  
 
Councillor Brown expressed concerns with landscaping and biodiversity issues which 
surrounded the site but otherwise expressed support for the proposal. 
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  That all future applications related to outline planning permission 

S.14/0810/OUT be determined under the officer scheme of delegation 
unless called-into committee under the current application call in 
procedure as set out in the Constitution. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.53 pm 

Chair  
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



2022/23 

 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
26 July 2022 next meeting 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

26 July 2022 
 

6.00 - 7.19 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
Membership 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Helen Fenton (Vice-Chair)   * 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Jenny Miles 

Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Victoria Gray                            * 

Councillor Chris Brine  * Councillor Loraine Patrick * 
Councillor Jason Bullingham * Councillor Mark Ryder * 
*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Head of Development Management 
Principal Planning Lawyer, One Legal 
Development Team Manager 

Specialist Conservation Officer 
Planning Officer 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillor Tricia Watson  
 
DCC.068 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chris Brine, Jason Bullingham, 
Victoria Gray, Helen Fenton, Loraine Patrick and Mark Ryder. 
 
DCC.069 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
DCC.070 Minutes  
 
The minutes were not able to be printed due to technical issues, they would be discussed 
at the next meeting. 
 
DCC.071 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking  
 
Representations were received and taken into account by the Committee in respect of 
Applications: 
 
1 S.22/0363/HHOLD 2 S.22/0364/LBC 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 



 
2022/23 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
26 July 2022 next meeting 
 

DCC.072 Parkfield, Highfield Way, France Lynch, Stroud S.22/0363/HHOLD  
 
The Planning Officer and the Specialist Conservation Officer introduced both of the 
reports together and explained that they would take all questions on either application at 
the end of the introduction.  
  
The Specialist Conservation Officer gave a brief description of the site which included: 
        The dwelling was a standalone weavers cottage dating from the 18th century which 

sat in a large open parcel of land that was largely unaltered since the 19th century. 
        The site sat within the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). 
        The current dwelling was situated within the settlement boundary of France Lynch but 

much of the land within the application site did not. 
        The dwelling had previously been reordered into a domestic building with the 

exception of the donkey stable on the side of the property.  
        The lean-to was erected in circa 1922 although it showed signs of being reordered 

since then.  
  
The Planning Officer summarised th
[...]
round it wouldn’t have been 
possible.  

        The unaltered building would not be viable to live in as a family home.  

Page 10

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 



 
2022/23 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
26 July 2022 next meeting 
 

        Detailed visual recording could preserve the building in its current state and remain 
as a permanent record to be accessed by all, which would not be possible for a house 
that was occupied. 

        The referenced historical features showed the evolution of the property and this 
would be the next chapter.  

        The proposal would only replace the most recent extension. 
  
Mr Firkins, a planning consultant, spoke in favour of the application. He asked the 
committee to support the application for the following reasons: 
        The applicants were local and had known the property for their whole lives. 
        They wanted to extend the original part of the property. 
        In order for the dwelling to survive it needed to be suitable for modern living, it was 

currently in a state of disrepair. 
        The extension needed to offset the costs for the applicant. 
        The current proposal was delicate and light with the single storey link to the double 

storey extension.  
        The lean to was not historic and had been rebuilt more recently. 
        The proportions of the original cottage did not allow for modern living. 
        The extension was subservient. 
        The dwelling was sited within extensive ground therefore would not look 

overdeveloped. 
        The applicants had already amended the original plans to be more in line with the 

classification such as leaving the smaller rooms to retain the character of the 
property. 

        If the proposal was harmful then there would have been many objections however, 
the locals, the Parish Council and the Ward Councillor were in support. 

  
The Specialist Conservation Officer gave the following responses to Councillors 
ques
[...]
cal Plan and paragraph 202 of the NPPF due to the 
public benefits of the proposal failing to outweigh the less than substantial harm caused 
to the grade II listed building if it were permitted.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED To refuse permission. 
 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 



 
2022/23 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
26 July 2022 next meeting 
 

DCC.073 Parkfield, Highfield Way, France Lynch, Stroud S.22/0364/LBC  
 
The item was introduced and received questions with the above item. 
 
Councillor Brown proposed and Councillor Schoemaker seconded.  
 
The Head of Development Management summed up the refusal reasons as shown on 
page 31 of the reports pack.  
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To refuse permission. 
 
The meeting closed at 7:19pm 

Chair  
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Control Committee  Agenda Item 4 
Tuesday, 06 September 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 06 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

Report Title Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2022/23 
Purpose of Report To present the 2022/23 forecast outturn position against the 

revenue budgets that the Committee is responsible for, in order to 
give an expectation of possible variances against budget. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to Note the outturn forecast for 
the General Fund Revenue budget for this Committee. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget holders have been consulted about the budget issues in 
their service areas.  The feedback has been incorporated into to 
the report to explain difference between budgets and forecast 
income and expenditure. 

Report Author 
 

Jon Coldridge, Principal Accountant 
Tel: 01453 754030     Email: jon.coldridge@stroud.gov.uk  

Options None 
Background Papers None 
Appendices None 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implication
[...]
 / ground workers with the local planning 
authority tree officer. Please contact Mark Hemming on 01453 
766321.  

 

Development Control Committee
6 September 2022

Agenda Item 5.1
Page 75

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 26/07/2022 Development Control Committee

	4 Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2022/23
	There are no financial implications arising from this report as it reports on previous financial activities, and expected forecasts.
	There are no significant implications within this category.

	5 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking
	5.1 Thomas Keble School, Eastcombe, Stroud, Gloucestershire S.22/0918/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


2022/23 

 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
06 September 2022 next meeting 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

06 September 2022 
 

6.00 - 7.48 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
Membership 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Helen Fenton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Victoria Gray 
Councillor Haydn Jones 

Councillor Jenny Miles 
Councillor Loraine Patrick 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 

Councillor Chris Brine * Councillor Jason Bullingham * 
Councillor Mark Ryder * Councillor Ashley Smith * 
*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Head of Development Management 
Majors & Environment Team Manager 
Senior Planning Enforcement Officer 
Development Team Manager 

Locum Planning Lawyer 
Planning Officer 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillors Jockel 
 
DCC.074 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Smith, Bullingham, Brine and 
Ryder. 
 
DCC.075 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
DCC.076 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June and 26 July 2022 were 

approved as a correct record. 
  
DCC.077 Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2022/23  
 
The Principal Accountant introduced the report and explained that the purpose of these 
reports was to notify Members of any known significant variances within the budget which 
for this report, there were none.  
  



 
2022/23 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
06 September 2022 next meeting 
 

The Chair, Councillor Baxendale, proposed and Councillor Brown seconded. 
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried.  
  
RESOLVED To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget for 

this Committee. 
  
DCC.078 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking  
 
Representations were received and taken into account by the Committee in respect of 
Applications: 
  
1 S.22/0918/FUL 

  
DCC.079 Thomas Keble School, Eastcombe, Stroud, Gloucestershire 

S.22/0918/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application and explained that the application was for 
the secondary school located within the settlement boundary for Bussage, it had been 
identified by the government re-building programme as requiring substantial work. She 
showed the plans for the site and highlighted the following: 
• The buildings that were due to be demolished, 
• The proposed buildings’ proximity to residential properties,  
• The site was within the Cotswold Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). 
• The construction of the new building would begin first and then the demolition of the 

main building would follow to help minimise the disruption to pupils.  
• The south of the site contained protected open space which the new building would 

encroach on, an additional mini pitch was proposed on the eastern side of the site to 
mitigate the loss which Sport England were content with.  

• Designed to blend in with the residential buildings surrounding the school to minimise 
impact on the AONB. 

The Planning Officer explained the key concerns raised by residents and what had been 
done to alleviate them:  
• Concerns raised from Stonecote Ridge regarding overbearing and the impact on 

privacy. A shadow analysis had been completed and confirmed that the building would 
not cause overshadowing. In addition, an obscure glazing condition was also 
recommended. 

• Concerns raised regarding potential noise. Environmental Heath Officers had 
assessed the application and confirmed that subject to the conditions the proposal 
would not create an unacceptable level of noise.  

• Concerns raised regarding the storage containers on the site, all but one of which had 
been re-positioned towards the eastern boundary. 

• Concerns were raised regarding the access and its increased usage. This was an 
existing access and it was felt unreasonable to condition its usage.  

  
Councillor Jockel spoke as a Ward Member for Chalford. He stated that he agreed with 
concept of the development and many of its aspects and therefore supported the 
development in its principal. He further informed the Committee that he would like to 
register his main objection with the application which was its positioning on the site. He 
then drew the Committee’s attention to the following points: 
• Had there been a proper community consultation, the design would have been 

moulded by a variety of views and would likely look different to the one proposed.  



 
2022/23 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
06 September 2022 next meeting 
 

• They could now only comment on the aspects of the design as opposed to influencing 
the design itself. 

• Residents felt that their concerns had been framed as standing in the way and holding 
up the project. 

• The Members needed to consider additional bunds and fencing and possible internal 
space reconfiguration.  

• Members should also look to maximise the embedded sustainability of the design.  
• The planning of the travel and construction phase would need to be drafted and then 

monitored. 
• They needed better provisions for cycle parking and encouragement for active travel 

such as electric vehicle charging.  
• Could Members consider the ecological impact of the carbon and the construction 

materials and whether the use of local suppliers and supply chains could be 
conditioned.  

  
Mr Morris-Wyatt, a Parish Councillor, spoke on behalf of Chalford Parish Council in 
favour of the application. He stated the following: 
• Their written response was included as part of the reports pack.  
• They shared the regrets with the poor consultation process however, they were 

supporting the project due to its importance to the community.  
• They understood the reasons for the design and layout of the school regarding the 

protected spaces and AONB. However, they asked Councillors to do what they could 
to ameliorate the material impact on the surrounding residential houses.  

• They were grateful for the requested Conditions 3, 5, 13 & 16 (pages 67-71 of the 
reports pack) however questioned whether these could be extended to include the 
Parish Councils within the consultation on discharge. This was due to the local 
knowledge of the areas. including knowledge of the narrow lanes and concerns with 
large delivery lorries causing congestion and potential accidents.  

• He requested that Condition 5 be amended so as to not include peak school hours. 
The current condition allowed construction traffic between 8am-6pm.  

• They shared concerns with the infrastructure surrounding the school and asked for 
increased: 
o Walking and cycling corridors  
o Wider pavements  
o Pedestrian crossings 
o Cycling routes  
o And 20mph zones if required.  

• They further raised concerns with the pedestrian entrance to the school causing 
congestion to the nearby cul-de-sac, Stonecote Ridge, where pupils were dropped off 
instead of the main entrance.  

  
Ms Exley, a Parish Councillor, spoke on behalf of Bisley with Lypiatt Parish Council in 
favour of the application. She raised the following key considerations to the Committee: 
• They were aware of the large amount of time spent formulating the design for the 

building and they did not wish to slow the process down further by amending the 
design.  

• The design of the layout and position of the new building was well thought out forming 
a central hub around the classrooms and additional spaces.  

• There were many detailed drawings yet to be drawn up which would directly impact 
nearby residents, she asked for a condition to allow the Parish Councils to comment 



 
2022/23 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
06 September 2022 next meeting 
 

on the detailed designs including choice of materials and the construction 
management plan.  

• The majority of the current buildings were screened with mature trees, it would be 
essential to provide further planting to ensure these new buildings would also be 
screened. 

• They recommended a crescent shaped bund to be planted to allow for extra screening 
and provide pupils with a shaded area to enjoy. This should be in place of the 
reseeded sports pitch and would allow for materials to be recycled and re-used on site.  

• Planting ahead of the construction would allow time for the trees to establish. 
  
Mr Leach, a local resident, spoke against the application. He asked the Committee to 
reject the application for the following reasons: 
• The residents directly affected by the proposal were not opposed to the re-

development of the school, they were objecting only to the size and location of the new 
building.  

• During a Zoom meeting in April 2021, it was minuted that the public consultation would 
be held at the pre-planning application stage. These objections could have been 
avoided had the earlier consultation taken place.  

• Many of the objections received referred to the omission of the community consultation 
which had not been addressed.  

• The proposed building was overbearing, intrusive and would greatly infringe on 
residents’ privacy, security and quality of life.  

• Amending the plans to lower the floors in the building facing the western boundary and 
therefore the houses (from 3 storeys to 2) and increasing the floors on the building 
facing the southern boundary (from 2 storeys to 3) would reduce the impact on the 
residential houses.  

• Students were already being dropped off into the residential cul-de-sac where the 
footpath entrance to the school resided, which had caused increased traffic. The 
proposed building had an entrance nearer to this footpath which would increase the 
traffic in an area unsuited to heavy traffic. 

• There were a number of contradictions included within the planning statement. 
• Statement 5.17 related to the public consultation. The residents dispute this statement. 

They had 1 weeks’ notice of a public presentation event and 48 hours to make 
comments. This was not early, proportionate or effective consultation as required by 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

• Compulsory and substantial trees planted between the proposed building and the 
residential dwellings would soften the impact.  

  
Mr Shaw, The Head Teacher, Spoke in favour of the application. He asked the 
Committee to support the application for the following reasons: 
• The current school buildings were constructed in the 1960’s using the intergrid framing 

system which had since been given a 30 year life span. The buildings were now 60 
years old.  

• The Department for Education announced a school re-building programme in 2021 
and a structural survey of the school found several of the school buildings in urgent 
need of replacement.   

• Following that, the projects team entered into pre-application process with Stroud 
District Council (SDC) which resulted in an exemplary scheme.  

• The project then progressed to the community information process which consisted of: 
a leaflet drop, an online survey and an in person public event held at the school. 



 
2022/23 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
06 September 2022 next meeting 
 

• Officers have confirmed within the report that there would be no harm to neighbouring 
communities. Despite this it has been agreed to use obscure glazing on the upper floor 
windows. 

• The new proposal would bring the following enhancements to the site:  
o A fresh, modern aesthetic. 
o Existing trees would be safeguarded, and new trees would be planted.  
o Biodiversity net gains would enhance habitats for protected species.  
o Sustainable features including air source heat pumps, electric vehicle charging and 

solar panels. 
o Improved drop off and parking arrangements. 

  
The Planning Officer gave the following responses to questions asked:  
• The pre-application discussion that took place prior to the formal submission of the 

application was an informal discussion. However residents may have thought this was 
a formal meeting and that their views were not being heard.  

• SDC also had a statutory process to consult residents which had taken place correctly. 
A number of concerns were alleviated this way such as the storage containers’ 
location and the addition of the obscure glazing.  

• Condition 4 on page 68 of the reports pack related to the appearance of the containers 
which would need to be approved before the condition could be discharged.  

  
Councillor Brown questioned whether there could be additional planting along the 
western boundary. The Planning Officer confirmed that often large trees which would 
provide the best screening tended to be overbearing in themselves to neighbouring 
properties.  
  
Councillor Brown further queried the Parish Councils’ requests to be consulted on both 
the construction management plan and the travel management plan. The Head of 
Development Management confirmed that they could consult with and share the plans 
with the Parish Councils once received. However, the Local Planning Authority would 
need to make the final decision within the statutory timeframe for discharge of conditions.  
  
In response to Councillor Fenton, it was confirmed: 
• that the application had been deemed as acceptable and therefore there were no 

requests to alter the proposal. Had the application been deemed unacceptable then 
further alteration requests would have been made.  

• Sport England requested the additional mini pitch to mitigate the loss of the protected 
open space. 

  
Councillor Brown raised concerns regarding bicycle parking on site. The Planning Officer 
explained that the site currently accommodated 20 bicycle parking spaces, this was 
proposed to increase to 50 spaces. Councillor Brown further questioned whether there 
would be any electric vehicle charging points to which the Planning Officer confirmed that 
they would be working closely with Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) Highways to 
ensure a satisfactory number but the figures were not available at that time.  
  
The following responses from Officers were given to Members:  
• GCC Highways were the technical experts and their views carried weight.  
• The school was already an existing building therefore Officers could only assess the 

improvement the proposal brought as opposed to a new building which would need to 
meet different criteria.  

• 688 Pupils attended the school. 



 
2022/23 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
06 September 2022 next meeting 
 

• The largest distance between the proposed building and the neighbouring properties 
on the western boundary was 45m and the shortest distance was 38.5m. 

• The pedestrian access to the site was an existing access, it also would be managed 
thorough the travel plan. 

  
Councillor Brown proposed the Officer recommendation and The Chair, Councillor 
Baxendale seconded. 
  
Councillor Schoemaker proposed an amendment to condition 5 and an additional 
condition to limit construction delivery traffic between the hours of 09:00 – 15:00 Monday 
to Friday. Councillor Fenton Seconded. 
  
Councillor Fenton proposed a further amendment to Condition 22 to replace the mini 
sports pitch with additional planting on the western boundary. Councillor Schoemaker 
seconded.  
  
The Head of Development Management informed the Committee that the loss of the 
sports pitch could potentially lead to an objection from Sport England. 
  
The Locum Planning Lawyer advised that the Committee should debate and vote on the 
first amendment before debating the second amendment.  
  
Councillor Brown debated whether it was too early to condition the construction traffic as 
there had not yet been a construction management plan drawn up.  
  
After being put to a vote the first amendment was carried. 
  
Councillor Fenton stated that residents had asked for greater screening between their 
houses and the proposed building. She further debated the alternative to pitch sports 
such as cycling and whether Sport England could be content with an increase drive from 
the school for cycling provisions.  
  
Members debated whether the loss of the sports pitch would lead the whole application 
to fall through and whether the use of an informative would be better than an amendment 
to the condition. 
  
Councillor Patrick debated the potential uses of the mini pitch and whether it could be 
narrowed to allow planting along the border of the boundary. 
  
The Head of Development Management confirmed that should the amendment be 
approved; the Officer’s would recommend deferral until such a point that Sport England 
could be consulted on the changes. This was echoed by the Locum Planning Lawyer 
  
After being put to a vote the amendment was rejected with 3 votes for and 5 against. 
  
Councillor Schoemaker proposed to add an informative to maximise the amount of 
planting on the western boundary as practically possible. Councillor Fenton seconded.  
  
After being put to a vote the amendment was carried unanimously. 
  



 
2022/23 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
06 September 2022 next meeting 
 

Councillor Patrick expressed her concerns with the developer’s strict timescale. She 
further debated that they should have taken time earlier in the process to consult with the 
Parish and its communities.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried with 5 votes for, 1 against and 2 
abstentions.  
  
RESOLVED To PERMIT the application subject to an amendment to Condition 5 

removing the reference to construction related deliveries and an 
additional condition to restrict construction delivery traffic on site 
between 9am and 3pm Monday to Friday and adding an informative 
advising the applicant of the need to maximise the screening planting 
on the western boundary as is practically possible. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.48 pm 

Chair  
 

 


